money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan investments for each year.  Disclosures required include the

following:

• Sources of changes in the net OPEB liability.

• Information about the components of the net OPEB liability and related ratios.

• If an actuarially determined contribution (ADC) is calculated, the OPEB plan is required

to present in the RSI a schedule that includes information about the ADC, contributions to

the OPEB plan and related ratios.

• Certain factors that significantly affect trends in the amounts reported in the schedules of

RSI, such as changes of benefit terms, changes in the size or composition of the population

covered by the benefit terms or the use of different assumptions.

The information presented in the Required Supplementary Information (RSI) section of this report have

been prepared prospectively from the Plan's fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, for GASB 75 purposes.

 RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 75 in the statements of net

position as of June 30, 2017.

As Previously

Reported Record Effects As Restated

June 30, 2017 of GASB 75 June 30, 2017

Total assets $1,080,585 $1,080,585

Deferred outflows of resources 5,519 $837 6,356

Total liabilities 429,043 9,745 438,788

Deferred inflows of resources 5,615 863 6,478

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 541,400 541,400
Restricted 83,524 83,524
Unrestricted 26,522 (9,771) 16,751

Total net position $651,446 ($9,771) $641,675

44

MEMPHIS-SHELBY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 75 in the statements of
revenues, expenditures, and changes in net position as of June 30, 2017:

As Previously

Reported Record Effects As Restated

June 30, 2017 of GASB 75 June 30, 2017

Total operating revenues $104,176 $104,176

Total operating expenses 56,407 ($7,223) 49,184

Provision for depreciation 64,357 64,357

Total operating income (16,588) 7,223 (9,365)

Non operating revenues, net (6,340) (6,340)

Capital contributions 23,491 23,491

Increase in net position 563 7,223 7,786

Net position - beginning 650,883 (16,994) 633,889

Net position - ending $651,446 ($9,771) $641,675

E. Investments − Investments are reported at fair value with the exception of nonnegotiable investment

contracts, which are reported at cost. The investment portfolio is managed to maintain the preservation of

the principal of those funds within the portfolio, while maintaining enough liquidity to meet immediate

and/or future operating requirements, and to maximize the return on investments while remaining within

the context of these parameters.

  Investments with a maturity date within three months of the date acquired, if any, are considered to be cash

equivalents.